o @ 3 A i AW N

SIS T S S T e O e Y = =
M N 0 N3 A AW NN = O

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approving Higher Education Services FY 2004 Budget Modification #1 Account #10-1215)

RESOLUTION NO. 04-144

WHEREAS, the Tohono O’'odham Nation through the Higher Education Services Program has
been successfully providing counseling and financial assistance to eligible Tohono
O'odham to attend Post Secondary Institutes; and

WHEREAS, theHigher EducationServicesProgram,through the Grants and Contracts Office, has
received the BIA’s FY 2004 Allocation through Modification #145 in the amount of
$59,025.00 and Modification #150 in the amount of $641,411.00 a total 0f$700,436.00
which reflects a decrease in the FY 2004 budget in the amount 0f $1,189.00; and

WHEREAS, the Higher Education Services Program has a savings from Fiscal Year 2003 in the
amount of $50,028.79, which was identified by Grants and Contracts Office; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2004 Higher Education Services Program modification reflects reducing line
items to move to line item 626 (Allowances and Stipends), 720 (Sapplies - Office), 812
(Public Relations), 860 (Special Activities), 867 (Awards), and 892 (Non-Major Capitol
Equipment) to cover cost for continued services; and

WHEREAS, theFY 2004 Higher Education Services Program modification reflects the change of
the indirect cost from 16.7% to 16.69%.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O’'odham Legislative Council approves the
Higher Education Services Program Budget Modification #1 reflecting the FY 2004
Final Allocation 0£f$700,436.00 and the FY 2003 savings in the amount of $50,028.79,
with the total budget 0£$757,530.21.

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that the FY 2004 Higher Education Services Program modification
includes a new line item, 892 Non-Major Capitol Equipment in the amount of
$1,708.07.

Theforegoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O’odham Legislative Council on the 14™. Day

of APRIL, 2004 at a meeting atwhich aguorumwaspresentwith avote 0£2,629.7 FOR; -0- AGAINST;

=0- NOT VOTING; and [03] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (f) of

Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'0Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono 0'Odham

Nationon Jannary 18,1986; and approved by the Acting DeputyAssistant Secretary - Indian Affairs
{Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).



http:51,708.07
http:of550,028.79
http:of5700,416.00
http:550,028.79
http:of51,189.00
http:of5700,436.00
http:of5641,411.00
http:559,025.00

WA B W N e

e W W W W W W NN NN NN R I T e e T e T e R
ﬁg%abéﬁcs:nhwtouat\gooqam'ﬁwwﬁ:wch«mawuma

S5E&S

RESOLUTION NO. 04-144

(Approving Higher Education Services FY 2004 Budget Modification #1 Account #10-1215)
Page 2 o0f2

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(/‘/;Zé/// S

ﬁ Isidre Lopez, Legislative Chairman

day of = , 2004

ATTEST:

S Lidy

Lucille Lopez, Actﬁflg fegislative Secretary
/9 day ot W ,2004.

Said Resolution was snbmittetlf%r approval W of the Chairwoma& of the Tohono
0'0Odham Nation on the_// day of Z , 2004 at_Z7 5 < o'clock,

.M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of lﬁ'ticle Vil of the Constitution and will become
effective upon her approval or upon her failureto eitherapprove ordisapprove it within 48 hours
of submittal.

TOHONO 0'0 LEGISIATIVE COUNCIL

10 =,

/ﬂ’blsidlé Lopez, Legislative Chairman

[ )G APPROVED on the ZQ day of V/],&)j , 2004
[ ] DISAPPROVED at (7.3 o'clock, W.M.

/"" VIVIAYJUAN-SAU/NDERS, CHAIRWOMAN

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

A
Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the g 5’ day of

@W ,2004, at 7%/ _o'dock, _4_Mm.

\%sz/ Tt

Lucille Lopez, Actiglg fegislaﬁvc Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. 04-144

ACTION: APPROVING HIGHER EDUCATION SERVICES FY 2004 BUDGET MODIFICATION #1 ACCOUNT #10-1215

MOVED: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN EVELYN JUAN

DATE: APRIL 14, 2004
# OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
SIF OIDAK | 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 96.30 X
192.6 (Nicholas Jose)
. 2. DARLENE ANDREW 96.30 X
(Rita Martinez)
SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 232.80 X
465.6 ( )
2. EVELYN JUAN 232.80
X
( )
SCHUK TOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 88.05 X X
176.1 ( )
2. PHYLLIS JUAN 88.05 X
( )
SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 107.70
215.4 (Olivia Listomn)
2. DENNIS RAMON 107.70 X
(Eleanor Hunter)
SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 83.15 X
166.3 ( )
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 83.15 X
( )}
PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 87.70 X
1754 | ¢
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.70 X
( )
HICKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 85.15 X
170.3 (Mary E. Sam)
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 85.15 X
( )
GU VO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 95.70 X X
191.4 | ¢ )
2. MICHAEL FLORES 95.70 X
(Willard Manuel)
GU ACHI1 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 126.80 X
253.6 (Jonas Robles)
- 2. JEROME JOAQUIN 126.80 X
(Roberta Picard)
CHUKUT KUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 129.45 X
258.9 (Juanita Homer)
2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.45 X
(David Garcia)
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 182.05 X
364.1 ( Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela )
2‘(FRANCES G. AN’)FONE 182.05 X
TOTAL 2,629.7 2,629.7 -0- -0- [03]

**PASSED VOTES




